Total equity 1,00,864.33 (2,056.43) 98,807.90

Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities

(a)	 Financial liabilities

	  (i)	 Borrowings 572.49 - 572.49

(b)	 Provisions a 1,365.42 83.75 1,449.17

Total non-current liabilities 1,937.91 83.75 2,021.66

(2) Current liabilities

(a)	 Financial liabilities

	  (i)	 Trade payables 22,569.14 - 22,569.14

	  (ii)	 Other financial liabilities f 10,514.20 861.96 11,376.16

(b)	 Other current liabilities g 2,627.00 (200.96) 2,426.04

(c)	 Provisions h 5,675.90 3.42 5,679.32

Total current liabilities 41,386.24 664.42 42,050.66

Total liabilities 43,324.15 748.17 44,072.32

Total equity and liabilities 1,44,188.48 (1,308.26) 1,42,880.22

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars

Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

156

3M India Limited

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars

Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations i 2,13,959.71 8,416.10 2,22,375.81

Other income b 1,721.62 61.69 1,783.31

Total income 2,15,681.33 8,477.79 2,24,159.12

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 62,907.95 - 62,907.95

Purchases of stock- in-trade 58,315.20 - 58,315.20

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock- in-trade and
work- in- progress (1,041.88) - (1,041.88)

Excise duty i - 8,416.10 8,416.10

Employee benefits expense f, j 25,252.77 (214.18) 25,038.59

Finance costs a 218.65 6.21 224.86

Depreciation and amortisation expense a 4,888.91 3.92 4,892.83

Other expenses b,d, g, h 34,340.49 754.77 35,095.26

Total expenses 1,84,882.09 8,966.82 1,93,848.91

Profit before tax 30,799.24 (489.03) 30,310.21

Tax expense c,j 10,706.25 127.80 10,834.05

Profit for the year 20,092.99 (616.83) 19,476.16

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss j

Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability / asset - (91.13) (91.13)

Income tax relating to items not to be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

- 31.54 31.54

Other comprehensive income, net of tax - (59.59) (59.59)

Total comprehensive income for the year 20,092.99 (676.42) 19,416.57

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

a.	 Property, plant and equipment

As per Ind AS 16, the cost of the item of Property, plant and equipment comprises the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling
and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. The Company had estimated the liability incurred for
dismantling the assets and discounted the same using the remaining life of the leased assets. This is included in the cost of the
lease hold asset and depreciated accordingly. Similarly, a provision for asset retirement obligation is created and shown under

[…]

activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure in our foreign currency
revenues and costs.

	 Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management is as follows.

(Rs in lakhs)
 31 March 2017 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

 USD EURO Others USD EURO Others USD EURO Others

Trade and other payables 23,882.41 5,064.77 7,293.80 10,604.57 2,512.53 3,606.94 6,950.01 1,482.81 2,536.37

Trade and other receivables 1,158.27 - - 2,715.93 - - 1,515.07 - 1.18

Net exposure in respect of
recognised assets and liabilities 22,724.14 5,064.77 7,293.80 7,888.64 2,512.53 3,606.94 5,434.94 1,482.81 2,535.19

	 Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar or Euro against all other currencies at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(Rs in lakhs)

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
 Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2017

USD (for 1% movement)  227.24  (227.24)  148.50  (148.50)

EURO (for 1% movement)  50.65  (50.65)  33.10  (33.10)

Others (for 1% movement)  72.94  (72.94)  47.67  (47.67)

 350.83  (350.83)  229.27  (229.27)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Less than
1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years More than

5 years Total

165

3M India Limited

31 March 2016

USD (for 1% movement)  78.89  (78.89)  51.55  (51.55)

EURO (for 1% movement)  25.13  (25.13)  16.42  (16.42)

Others (for 1% movement)  36.07  (36.07)  23.57  (23.57)

 140.09  (140.09)  91.54  (91.54)

42	 Research and development expenses

	 (Rs. in lakhs)

 For the year ended 31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Capital expenditure 251.74 363.85

Revenue expenditure 4,710.64 4,302.05

4,962.38 4,665.90

43	 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015 were audited by a firm other than B S R & Co. LLP.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R & Co. LLP	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022	 Debarati Sen	 B V Shankaranarayana Rao
	 Managing Director	 Whole-time Director
Amit Somani	 [DIN: 07521172]	 [DIN – 00044840]
Partner
Membership No: 060154	 Panagiotis Goulakos	 V. Srinivasan
Place: Mumbai	 Place: Bangalore	 Chief Financial Officer	 Company Secretary